

## City of League City, TX

300 West Walker League City TX 77573

# **Meeting Minutes City Council**

Tuesday, November 19, 2024 6:00 PM Council Chambers 200 West Walker Street

#### **Special Meeting**

The City Council of the City of League City, Texas, met in a special meeting in the Council Chambers at 200 West Walker Street on the above date at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor: Nick Long

City Council Members: Andy Mann

**Tommy Cones Tom Crews** 

**Courtney Chadwell** 

Justin Hicks Chad Tressler Sean Saunders

City Manager: John Baumgartner

Assistant City Manager: Rick Davis

**Assistant City Manger-CFO: Angie Steelman Interim City Attorney:** Michelle Villarreal **City Secretary:** Diana M. Stapp **Chief of Police: Cliff Woitena Executive Director of Capital Projects** Ron Bavarian **Executive Director of Development Services: Christopher Sims Director of Finance: Kimberly Corell Director of Human Resources/Civil Service: James Brumm Director of Parks & Cultural Services:** Chien Wei **Director of Public Works: Jody Hooks** 

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS

Mayor Pro Tem Justin Hicks called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and called the roll. Mayor Long and Mr. Saunders were absent. Mr. Tressler attended remotely via videoconference. Mr. Chadwell arrived at 6:01 p.m.

Absent 2 - Mayor Nick Long and Mr. Sean Saunders

Present 6 - Mr. Andy Mann, Mr. Tommy Cones, Mr. Tom Crews, Mr. Courtney Chadwell, Mr. Justin Hicks and Mr. Chad Tressler

#### 2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

# 3. <u>CANVASS ELECTION RETURNS FOR THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024 CITY OF LEAGUE CITY GENERAL-SPECIAL ELECTION</u>

Diana Stapp, City Secretary, presented the election results for canvass

There were cast at the election 57,432 ballots.

Council Position No. 3 (Term expires November 2028)

Tom Crews 23,774 Scott Higginbotham 23,209

Council Position No. 4 (Term expires November 2028)

Courtney Chadwell 40,901

Council Position No. 5 (Term expires November 2028)

Joe Italiano 20,719 Justin Hicks 24,380

**Proposition A** 

For 29,730 Against 16,780

**Proposition B** 

For 26,293 Against 20,038

#### **Proposition C**

For 31,020 Against 13,248

#### **Proposition D**

For 34,004 Against 13,028

#### **Proposition E**

For 31,065 Against 16,376

### **Proposition F**

For 24,632 Against 22,453

### **Proposition G**

For 33,477 Against 15,878

### **Proposition H**

For 34,439 Against 11,120

#### **Proposition I**

For 34,711 Against 12,759

# 4. CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A RESOLUTION CANVASSING THE RETURNS OF THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024 CITY OF LEAGUE CITY GENERAL-SPECIAL ELECTION

4A. 24-0587

Consider and take action on a resolution canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the November 5, 2024 City of League City General Election for Council Positions No. 3, No. 4, and No. 5 and instructing the Mayor to certify the results of the election to the appropriate state and federal officials (City Secretary)

A motion was made by Mr. Chadwell, seconded by Mr. Cones, to approve Resolution No. 2024-216 canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the November 5, 2024 City of League City General Election for Council Positions No. 3, No. 4, and No. 5 and instructing the Mayor to certify the results of the election to the appropriate state and federal officials. The motion passed by the following vote:

For: 6 - Mr. Mann, Mr. Cones, Mr. Crews, Mr. Chadwell, Mr. Hicks and Mr. Tressler

Absent: 2 - Mayor Long and Mr. Saunders

4B. 24-0592

Consider and take action on a resolution canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the November 5, 2024 City of League City Special Election and instructing the Mayor to certify the results of the election to the appropriate state and federal officials (City Secretary)

A motion was made by Mr. Cones, seconded by Mr. Mann, to approve Resolution No. 2024-217 canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the November 5, 2024 City of League City Special Election and instructing the Mayor to certify the results of the election to the appropriate state and federal officials. The motion passed by the following vote:

For: 6 - Mr. Mann, Mr. Cones, Mr. Crews, Mr. Chadwell, Mr. Hicks and Mr. Tressler

Absent: 2 - Mayor Long and Mr. Saunders

#### 5. ADMINISTER OATH OF OFFICE TO ELECTED OFFICIALS

Diana Stapp, City Secretary, administered the oath of office to Tom Crews for League City Council Position No. 3, Courtney Chadwell for Council Position No. 4 and Justin Hicks for Council Position No. 5.

6.	A	D,	J	O	U	R	N	IN	1	$\mathbf{E}$	V	Γ

At 6:15 p.m. Mayor Pro Tem Hicks said, there being no further business this meeting is adjourned.

JUSTIN HICKS MAYOR PRO TEM

DIANA M. STAPP CITY SECRETARY

(SEAL)

**MINUTES APPROVED:**